FOR CONSIDERATION
August 16, 2010

TO: The Directors
FROM: Dennis M. Mullen
SUBJECT: New York (New York County) — Moynihan Station Civic and Land Use

Improvement Project

REQUEST FOR: Authorization to Amend Contract for Architectural Services with Ismael
Leyva Architects, PC; Authorization to Take Related Actions

Contract Summary

Consultant: Ismael Leyva Architects, PC (“ILA”)

Scope of Service: ILA to continue to assist with architectural services in connection with the
James A. Farley Post Office Building and Annex, including reviewing
contractor submittals, RFI’s and change orders during construction,
conducting punch-list reviews and issuing certificates of substantial
completion.

Amendment: To increase the amount of ILA’s existing contract by an additional sum
not to exceed $250,000, from the currently authorized $875,000 to a new

total contract amount not to exceed $1,125,000.

Background and Scope

In July 2009, the Directors authorized the Corporation to enter into a contract with Ismael
Leyva Architects, PC (“ILA”) to develop architectural plans to consolidate and relocate the
United States Postal Service (“USPS”) at the James A. Farley Post Office Building and Annex
(collectively, “Farley”). The work is primarily concentrated in vacant areas on the 4™ floor of
Farley and includes the interior renovation of approximately 85,000 square feet of space to
accommodate USPS facilities such as offices, carrier workroom, employee facilities (including
bathrooms, locker rooms, and break rooms), and storage and support areas (“USPS Interim
Space Fit-Out Work™). The upset amount of ILA’s design contract was a total of $875,000 and
the scope encompassed preparation of schematic designs, design development plans, selective
demolition plans, construction documents, associated technical specifications, and the bid
package. ILA has completed all of this work for the agreed $875,000.

ESDC has subsequently taken the construction documents, technical specifications, and
bid package prepared by ILA and competitively bid the USPS Interim Space Fit-Out Work as
further described in concurrent materials presented to the Directors at this meeting. Pursuant to
Director authorization of contractors to perform this work, ILA’s services will be necessary
during the construction phase to provide the following services: attend regular project
coordination meetings, respond to RFI’s, review compliance of contractors’ work with the



specified construction documents, review contractors’ submittals and shop drawings, prepare or
review change orders as required, conduct punch-list reviews, review contractors’ requests for
payment against percentage completion of work, and issue certificates of substantial completion.

Therefore, staff recommends that the Corporation amend ILA’s existing contract by
$250,000, inclusive of an approximately 20% contingency, to a new total contract amount not to
exceed $1,125,000. With this contract amendment, the total cost of ILA’s design services
remains approximately 10% of the overall budget of the USPS Interim Space Fit-Out Work
which is in line with industry standards for soft costs.

Funding

Two sources of funds are available to fund the costs of the USPS Interim Space Fit-Out
Work: (1) Multi-Modal funding, which is drawn on a reimbursement basis from existing
accounts (all advances will be reimbursed promptly via the executed Multi-Modal agreement);
and (2) as recited to the Directors in the October 2009 materials concerning the Interim Lease
Amendment, the USPS Remediation Account (including interest accrued on such Account).

Environmental Review

The requested authorization to amend a contract for architectural services constitutes a
Type II action as defined by the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA)
and the implementing regulations of the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation. No further environmental review is required in connection with this authorization.

Affirmative Action

ESDC’s non-discrimination and affirmative action policy will apply to this initiative.
ESDC has established a project goal of 20% Minority/ Women-owned Business Enterprise
contractor and/or subcontractor participation during the development of the Project, which
includes the preconstruction and construction phases, and an overall goal of 25% minority and
female workforce participation during construction.

Requested Action

The Directors are requested to authorize the Corporation to increase the amount of
existing contract with ILA for architectural services, as set forth in these materials, by an
additional $250,000 from the present $875,000 to a new aggregate limit of $1,125,000.

Recommendation

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends approval of the requested actions.
Attachment

Resolutions



August 16, 2010

New York (New York County) — Moynihan Station Civic and Land Use Improvement
Project — Authorization to Amend Contract for Architectural Services with Ismael Leyva
Architects, PC; Authorization to Take Related Actions

RESOLVED, that in accordance with the materials presented to this meeting, a copy of
which is herby ordered filed with the records of the Corporation (the “Materials”), the
Corporation hereby finds Ismael Leyva Architects, PC (“ILA”) to be responsible; and be
it further

RESOLVED, that in accordance with the Materials, the Corporation is hereby authorized
to amend the existing contract with ILA to increase the existing amount of such contract
by $250,000 to a new aggregate limit of $1,125,000, for the purposes and services, and
substantially on the terms and conditions, set forth in the Materials; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer, or other Officer of the Corporation, or his
or her designee(s) be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to take such action and
execute such documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the foregoing
Resolutions.



